USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer estimates that the total net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds, after deducting selling

commissions and other expenses to be payable by the Issuer, will be approximately U.S.$328,875,100.

The net proceeds will be used for general working capital, investment activities and the refinancing of

existing indebtedness.

– 75 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current

portions), total equity and total capitalisation of the Issuer as at 30 June 2021 on (i) actual basis and (ii)

adjusted basis to give effect to the Bonds to be issued. The summary consolidated financial information

below should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s consolidated financial statements and the notes to

those statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)(1)

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)(1)

(unaudited but
reviewed) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Current indebtedness:
Non-current indebtedness due within one year

excluding long-term payables due within
one year and lease liabilities due within
one year ..... 5,040.4 780.66 5,040.4 780.66

Short-term borrowings ..... 1,574.8 243.9 1,574.8 243.9

Total current indebtedness ..... 6,615.2 1,024.6 6,615.2 1,024.6

Non-current indebtedness:
Long-term borrowings ..... 13,688.3 2,120.0 13,688.3 2,120.0

Bonds payable ..... 12,703.8 1,967.6 12,703.8 1,967.6

Bonds to be issued ..... – – 2,130.7 330.0

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 26,392.1 4,087.6 28,522.8 4,417.6

Total equity ..... 33,571.2 5,199.5 33,571.2 5,199.5

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 66,578.5 10,311.7 68,709.2 10,641.7

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.4566 to U.S.$1.00,
based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 30 June
2021.

(2) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total current and non-current indebtedness and total equity.

There has been no material adverse change in the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the

Issuer since 30 June 2021.

– 76 –

DESCRIPTION OF THE GROUP

OVERVIEW

The Issuer, since its incorporation in 2016, has played an important role in in various aspects of the
development of the Xiangjiang New Area, in activities such as primary land development, urban road and